College of Applied Technical Sciences in Nis

20 Aleksandra Medvedeva

18000 Nis

No. of decision:04-03

Date: 26th August 2016

Pursuant to the article 7, paragraph 1, item 2 of the Law on Public Procurement (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia no.124/2012, 14/2015 and 68/2015), Rules of the European Commission-Education, Audiovisual and Culture Executive Agency (EACEA), Guidelines for conducting purchase of equipment within Tempus and Erasmus mundus projects, Opinion of the Directorate for Public Procurement (number 011-00-68/10 dated 8th Noveber 2010) and the Report of the Commission for joint public procurement of equipment no. 04-02 dated 26th August 2016, director of the College of Applied Technical Sciences in Nis, PhD Dejan Blagojevic has made the following

DECISION

on assigning the Contract on public procurement of goods-equipment

College of Applied Technical Sciences in Nis, as an orderer in the procedure of joint public procurement no. 01-2016, assigns the Contract on public procurement of goods-order of equipment to the bidder Superlab, L.L.C. Belgrade.

ANNOTATION

On 18th July 2016, orderer made a public call for submission of bids for a joint public procurement of equipment on the Erasmus +project WamPPP number: 561821-EPP-1-2015-1-RS-EPPKA2-CBHE-JP (2015-3206/001-001), titled "Waste management curricula development in partnership with public and private sector", announcing it on the portal for public procurement and the website of the college.

Up to the deadline for submission of bids, 18th August 2016 at 12 a.m., three bids were sent to the address of the orderer:

Number of the bid	Bidder	Date of reception	Hour
record			
02-769	Superlab L.L.C.	18th August 2016	10.30 a.m.
02-770	Sartomed L.L.C.	18th August 2016	10.35 a.m.
02-771	MDC information	18th August 2016	10.40 a.m.

engineering L.L.C.		
--------------------	--	--

After opening of bids, the Commission for the joint public procurement of equipment acceded to professional evaluation of bids and made a report on it.

In the report on professional evaluation no. 04-02 dated 26th August 2016, The Commisison for the joint public procurement of equipment in the composition : Srdjan Trajkovic, Belgrade Polytechnic, Tijana Matijevic, College of Applied Technology Science Arandjelovac, Dalibor Vukic, School of Electrical and Computer Engineering of Applied Studies Belgrade, Miroslav Cirakovic, The Higher Education Technical School of Professional Studies in Novi Sad, Sasa Spasic, College of Applied Technical Sciences in Nis, and Petar Djekic, College of Applied Technical Sciences in Nis, made the following statement:

Objective of the joint pubic procurement: Procurement of equipment

Ordinal number of the joint public procurement: 1-2016.

Cost of the public procurement contract (without VAT): 27. 514. 469,00 dinars

Basic data on bidders and offers:

Number of the bid	Bidder	Date of reception	Hour of the bid
record			reception
02-769	Superlab L.L.C.	18th August 2016	10.30 a.m.
02-770	Sartomed L.L.C.	18th August 2016	10.35 a.m.
02-771	MDC information	18th August 2016	10.40 a.m.
	engineering L.L.C.		

Rating bidders:

Rating of bidders for joint public procurement

	Name of the bidder	Offered cost in dinars (without VAT)
1.	Superlab L.L.C.	27. 514. 469,00
2.	Sartomed L.L.C.	28.675.995,00
3.	MDC information engineering L.L.C.	31.076.114,00

After professional evaluation of the bids, the Commission states that the most favorable bid is the one of the Superlab L.L.C. with the seat at the address: 25 Milutin Milankovic Bulevard, 11070 Belgrade, and proposes to the orderer to select this bidder as the most favorable one.

The selected bidder performs the purchase with the help of a subcontractor: No

The director of the College has accepted the proposal of the Commission for joint public purchase on the selection of the most favorable bid and made a decision on assigning the contract as tated in this decision.

Legal remedy instruction

The bidder may submit a complaint against this decision in order to protect his/her rights in 4 days from the day of receiving the decision itself.

Director of the College of Applied Technical Sciences in Nis

PhD Dejan Blagojevic